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ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL OF THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK  
 
QUORUM:   Judge Leona Valerie THERON    President 

Judge Benjamin Joses ODOKI    Vice-President 
Judge Salihu Modibbo Alfa BELGORE   Member 
Judge Mathias EPULI ALOH     Member 
Professor Ahmed MAHIOU    Member 

 
APPLICATION No. 2017/05  

 
R. Y., Applicant 

African Development Bank, Respondent 
 

Judgment No. 116 of the Administrative Tribunal, delivered on 19 April 2019 
 

I. THE FACTS 
 

1. The applicant, Mr R.Y, was recruited by the Bank on 25 September 2007 as driver to the Resident 
Representative of the Chad Country Office. 
 

2. On 27 July 2017, the applicant was subject to an administrative suspension from duty with pay 
pursuant to Rule 101.01 of the Staff Rules of the Bank. 
 

3. On 26 September 2017, the applicant was notified by letter of his summary dismissal without notice 
or compensation for serious misconduct. 
 

4. Grounds for termination of the appointment were as follows: 
 

a. Failure to cooperate during an investigation procedure conducted by the Bank, 
b. A vehicle belonging to the applicant was implicated in the removal of equipment from the Bank 

in the Resident Representative’s villa. 
 

II. PROCEDURE 
 

5. On 4 July 2018, the Tribunal delivered judgment No. 108 on the motion for inadmissibility invoked by 
the Bank and reject said motion for inadmissibility. The respondent was ordered to file its substantive 
Answer within 50 days of the date of this judgment. 
 

6. On 14 August, 2018  the respondent filed an application for rectification on the basis of Article XII (3) 
of the Statute of this Tribunal, which provides that: “The Tribunal may interpret or rectify any of its 
judgments whose terms appear obscure or incomplete, or which contains a typographical or 
arithmetical error”. On 22 August 2018, the respondent was informed of the decision of the President 
of the Tribunal to include this new application for rectification on the merits of the case and granted it 
a period of fifteen (15) days to file its Answer.  
 

III. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES 
 
Rectification of judgment 
 

7. The respondent submits that judgment No. 108 of the Administrative Tribunal delivered on 4 July 2018 
contains a flawed reasoning making its terms obscure. The basis of its request relies upon Article XII 
(2) of the Statute of the Tribunal providing that: “The Tribunal may interpret or rectify any of its 
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judgments whose terms appear obscure or incomplete, or which contains a typographical or 
arithmetical error”. 
 

8. The respondent states that the rationale behind the decision of the Tribunal to recognize the existence 
of exceptional circumstances pursuant to Article III(4) of its Statute constitutes an error in the 
application of the text originally referred to in this application for rectification.  

 
9. According to the respondent, the Tribunal, after properly analysing Rule 102.09 of the Staff Rules, 

which provides that appeals against disciplinary measures may be filed within sixty (60) days, and after 
admitting that, according to the hierarchy of the texts, “The Staff Rules shall prevail over general rules 
set out in the Statute of the Tribunal”, has nevertheless wrongly ruled in favour of the applicant by 
taking into account exceptional circumstances by exercising its discretion. It believes that the Tribunal 
made a reasoning error and that it incorrectly applied its own conclusions regarding the admissibility 
of an application filed beyond the prescribed time limit, rendering therefore the operative provisions 
of its judgment obscure. 

 
10. From the respondent’s perspective, there is an error of law since the discretion granted to the Tribunal 

to account for exceptional circumstances may only be based upon a specific text, which is lacking, in 
this case. It considers that, Article III(4) of the Statute of the Tribunal, which provides that “… the 
Tribunal may decide in exceptional circumstances, where it considers the delay justified, to waive the 
time limits prescribed, under this Article (emphasis added by the respondent) in order to receive an 
application that would otherwise be inadmissible” solely authorizes the Tribunal to exercise its 
discretion on applications to be filed within ninety (90) days. In addition, the respondent complains 
that the Tribunal made an error in reasoning in its judgment No. 108 dated 4 July 2018. It thereby 
stated that, while implicitly acknowledging that Chapter X of the Staff Rules does not provide for any 
exception to the compliance with the time limit of sixty (60) days as laid down in Rule 102.09 regarding 
appeals against disciplinary measures, the Tribunal failed to draw the legal consequences. The 
respondent submits that the Tribunal delivered a judgment whose operative provisions were unclear 
by declaring, on the basis of Article III (4) of the Statute of the Tribunal, that the application filed late 
was admissible, thereby committing an error in the application of its own conclusions.  

 
11. The respondent asks the Tribunal to rectify judgment No. 108 delivered on 4 July 2018 whose terms 

and conclusions drawn from its own reasoning are obscure, and to accordingly rule the application 
filed on 5 December 2017 under reference no. 2017/05 by the Secretariat of the Tribunal inadmissible.  

 
12. The applicant refutes the argument of the respondent. He affirms that pursuant to Rule XXIII of the 

Rules of procedure, an application for interpretation or rectification shall be admissible only if it states 
in what respect the operative provisions of the judgment appears obscure or incomplete. The applicant 
relies upon the definition from Gérard Cornu's "Legal Vocabulary" to argue that the rectification is the 
process of amending material errors or omissions affecting a judgment by applying a corrective 
decision. In other words, this involves correcting a calculation, typing or spelling error, or seeking the 
rectification of differences between the grounds and the operative provisions.   
 

13. The applicant also asks the Tribunal to note that the respondent is requesting, by way of a rectification 
and an interpretation, to sanction its alleged error in the application of the text and its erroneous 
reasoning, which would make the operative part of its judgment obscure. However, it is established 
that neither the error of law nor the fact that the Judge has not drawn all the consequences of their 
reasoning, nor the errors of reasoning, could validly give rise to a rectification. The applicant considers 
that in order to be considered admissible, a rectification procedure must necessarily indicate precisely 
those aspects of the operative provisions of the judgment which appear obscure or ambiguous to him. 
However, he considers that the respondent is relying on an alleged error in the application of texts and 
an erroneous reasoning, which would lead to conclusions, which make the operative provisions of the 
judgment obscure. 



Only the French Text is authoritative 

Page 3 of 10 

 
14. In his submissions, the applicant quotes an extract of judgment No. 108 dated 4 July 2018 concerning 

the application for Inadmissibility filed by the Bank to support its views that said judgment is duly 
substantiated by logical reasoning leading to the application of Article III (4) of the Statute of the 
Tribunal. He asks the Tribunal to declare unfounded the respondent’s application and to rule against 
it. 

 
15. According to the applicant, in accordance with Rule XXIII of the Rules of procedure of the Tribunal, an 

application for rectification of a judgment must necessarily indicate precisely those aspects of the 
operative provisions of the judgment which appear obscure or ambiguous to him. Paragraph 2 of Rule 
XXIII of the Rules of procedure of the Tribunal provide that, ‘The application shall be admissible only if 
it states with sufficient particularity in what respect operative provisions of the judgment appear 
obscure or incomplete’’. (Emphasis added). The applicant contends that applying for an interpretation 
therefore suggests that the ‘’operative provisions’’ themselves of the judgment is ambiguous or 
incomplete, and cannot relate to the reasoning on which the judgment is based or plead an error of 
law. The applicant observes that the rectification is only allowed if a material error occurs since only 
material errors, such as correcting a calculation, typing or spelling error, or the differences between 
the grounds and the operative provisions as well as the oversights in the operative part, are likely to 
be rectified. 
 

16. The applicant requests that this application be declared inadmissible and dismissed as unfounded, and 
to rule on costs. 

 
Summary Dismissal 
 
Argument of the respondent 
 
a) Failure to cooperate during investigative hearings 
 

17. The respondent states that the provisions of Staff Members' Bill of Rights and Obligations imposes the 
duty to cooperate during investigations under penalty of disciplinary measures on staff members 
placed under investigation. It has produced extracts from the applicant’s hearing during the 
investigation stage to support its views that the applicant had refused to cooperate with the 
investigators, in violation in particular for failure to comply with Section II of the Charter mentioned 
above. 
 
b) The removal of equipment from the Bank to the former Resident Representative’s villa using 

his vehicle. 
 

18. The respondent added to the record the log dated 9 July 2017, held by Cop Gard security company to 
argue that the applicant’s vehicle was seen at the former Resident Representative’s villa, when some 
equipment belonging to the Bank was removed. The respondent stated in its Answer that, on 4 August 
2017, it filed a criminal complaint against unknown persons for the theft of two generators installed in 
the former Resident Representative’s villa. On 14 August 2017, the Ndjamena police decided to close 
the case after finding and returning to the Bank one of the two generators. According to the 
respondent, “It is under these circumstances that on 14 August 2017, the public prosecutor chose not 
to pursue action in this case. The case was dismissed without further action, it is because the generator 
removed by Mr R.Y. was found and returned to the Bank. It is regrettable however that the charges 
were not prosecuted. The fact remains, however, that Mr R.Y. still committed an offence that 
constitutes serious misconduct. The Bank had to sanction it." 
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19. The respondent considers that the applicant was guilty of incidents involving unlawful misconduct in 
violation of Articles 3.2, 3.5 and 3.11 of the Staff Regulation and Sections 2.1.1, 2.2.1 and 2.2.2 of the 
Code of Conduct of the Bank. 

 
20. The respondent submits that the burden of proof for serious misconduct committed by the applicant 

was discharged by the submission of “Prima Facie” evidence. It recalled that, regarding misconduct, 
International Administrative Tribunals have ruled that the standard of proof is limited to the 
“likelihood” of committing a misconduct, as opposed to the level of proof required before a national 
criminal court. The respondent quoted the judgment of the Tribunal No. 2007/04 dated 8 August 2004 
to argue that, in case of presumption of wrongdoing, it is up to the staff member to provide satisfactory 
evidence to justify his conduct. 
 
Arguments of the applicant 
 

21. The applicant describes himself as a model employee who gave full satisfaction to the respondent and 
promoted him since his recruitment at grade GS3 to GS4 in recognition of his work and his loyalty. He 
nevertheless reported that he was the subject of an anonymous accusation, which led the respondent 
to open an investigation on 1 April 2016 relating to the misuse of the company vehicle and specified 
that, due to lack of evidence, he was informed on 18 July 2016 by the Director of the Integrity Office 
that he had recommended that the file be closed. 
 

22. The applicant asserted that he was surprised to learn that, on 26 November 2016, the same 
department opened a new case for the same allegations and for the same facts without any new 
evidence. It was in this context that he was notified on 27/07/17 of his immediate suspension from 
duty.   
 

23. On 1 August 2017, the applicant referred to the Vice-President, Corporate Affairs to request the lifting 
of the measure of its unlawful suspension. On 14 August 2017, he received a notification of preliminary 
investigation from the Office of Integrity and Anti-Corruption (IACD) for “abusing Bank property by 
fraudulently using fuel for the Bank’s exclusive use.” He was informed that these facts were serious 
and constituted, if confirmed, a violation of the provisions of Regulation 3.2 of the Staff Rules and 
Chapter 4.2.1 of the Code of Conduct. In this correspondence from the respondent, the applicant was 
also invited to a first hearing scheduled for 17 August 2017. 
 

24. On 26 September 2017, the applicant was notified of his dismissal for serious misconduct by letter on 
the grounds “of the acquisition of property belonging to the Bank in the villa occupied by the former 
Resident Representative”. He pointed out that said notification did not specify the date or the list of 
acquired property,  who provided said property or which vehicle was used to transport the Bank’s 
property. 
 

25. The applicant claims that there were serious irregularities in the respondent’s proceedings. He 
emphasizes that the respondent’s investigation and his indictment focused on “the fraudulent use of 
the Bank fuel” whereas he was dismissed for “acquisition of Bank property and storage at the villa 
occupied by the former Bank Representative in Chad.” On 24/10/17, he appealed to the Vice-President 
to review the decision of his summary dismissal for serious misconduct. On 25/11/17, the applicant 
referred the matter to the Staff Appeal Committee, which informed him on 28 November 2017 that, 
considering the disciplinary nature of his case, his request did not fall within their purview.  

 
26. The applicant submitted that his dismissal occurred in violation of the Bank’s rules. Firstly, he argued 

that he was terminated before the IACD investigation report including investigative elements was 
forwarded to him for observations and comments, in violation of internal rules. He also argues that 
the respondent, like any employer who is considering separating from an employee before the term 
stipulated in his contract, must justify it with an objective and serious reason, which is lacking in this 
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case. The applicant is of the opinion that the decisions dated 27 July and 26 September 2017, relating 
mutually to the immediate suspension from his duties and his summary dismissal for serious 
misconduct were taken on the basis of mere suspicions of fraudulent removal of material belonging to 
the Bank without any material evidence supporting these suspicions. 
 

27. The applicant further argues that his dismissal constitutes an abuse of power, and that the respondent 
has sought a legal pretext to justify the unfair dismissal of which he is the victim. He pointed out that 
the respondent had initially charged him with the fraudulent use of fuel intended for the exclusive use 
of the Bank. 
 

28. The applicant considers that the respondent did not have any evidence whatsoever to state in his 
dismissal letter that “… it has been established that a vehicle belonging to you was implicated in the 
removal of goods belonging to the Bank in the villa occupied by the former Resident Representative of 
the Bank." (Emphasis by the applicant). He argues that the respondent was unable to prove its 
allegations against him. He disagrees with the assertion that the official log submitted  by Cop Gard 
security company  provided evidence of his participation in the removal of equipment belonging to the 
Bank, even though neither the date of removal nor the list of goods removed was specified, much less 
the make and the registration plate of the vehicle in question. In his Reply, the applicant asserted that 
he was not in any way involved in the fraudulent removal of material stored at the former Resident 
Representative’s home. In support of his claim, he stated that between 7 July and 17 July 2017, he was 
on a business trip to Entebbe (Uganda) as part of a mission scheduled and financed by the Bank. The 
applicant considers that the Tribunal should neither be convinced by the respondent’s arguments nor 
by the copies of the official complaint submitted into the case file as a body of evidence, allegedly 
forming the basis of its decision to summarily dismiss (the applicant) for serious misconduct. 
 
a) The absence of serious misconduct and the payment of benefits 
 

29. The applicant considers that the main issue for the Tribunal to consider is the evidence of the facts, of 
which he was accused by the Bank, and recalls that the general principle of evidence is that the burden 
of proof lies with the person making the charge or alleging misconduct. In the present case, the burden 
of proof therefore lies with the respondent and the indirect evidence (such as inference, probabilities, 
likelihoods, overlaps) presented by the Bank cannot convince the Tribunal to convict. 
 

30. The applicant considers that the respondent has not been able to prove his participation in the removal 
of assets belonging to the Bank in the villa of the former Resident Representative of the Bank. He 
concluded that he was terminated, without notice or compensation for serious misconduct, without 
any valid reason and on the basis of facts that have yet to be proven. He is of the opinion that the Bank 
wrongly based his dismissal on Regulation 6.11.1 (iii) of the Staff Regulation, whose conditions have 
not been met, instead of referring to Regulations 6.12.1 and 6.12.3 of the Staff Regulation, as follows: 

 
- Regulation 6.12.1. The termination of an appointment by the President pursuant to Regulation 

6.11 shall be notified to the staff member concerned in writing with an indication of the grounds 
for such termination, and shall be subject excepting termination under Regulation 6.11.1 (iii), or 
6.11.1 (iv), to a period of notice and to a payment of termination benefit as determined in these 
Regulations or as prescribed in the Staff Rules”. 

 
- Regulation 6.12.3. "The President may in lieu of the notice required by virtue of Regulation 612.1, 

pay the staff member concerned the salary and allowances corresponding to that period”. 
 

31. The applicant deduces from these Regulations that he is rightfully entitled to the payment of four (4) 
months' notice, four (4) months for termination of service benefits, and four (4) months' annual leave. 
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b) Nature of the sanction 
 

32. The applicant recalls that the alleged misconduct within the meaning of Rule 101.00 of the Staff Rules 
is a breach of an obligation under the Agreement establishing the African Development Bank, and the 
Staff Regulations and Rules. He asks that the Tribunal acknowledge that the respondent was unable to 
prove that he fraudulently removed the Bank’s property, and find that he committed no wrongdoing 
that could deserve a summary dismissal without notice, and that his termination of service is an abuse 
of authority. 
 
c) Violation of Rule 101.02(a) of the Staff Rules 
 

33. The applicant accuses the respondent of failing to respect his right to be informed of the charges 
brought against him prior to taking the decision to terminate him, in violation of Rule 101.02(a) of the 
Staff Rules. He considers that this violation of his rights to due process cancels the decision of his 
dismissal. He argues that there are two (2) IACD reports which he never received. The first is the 
preliminary investigation report mandated by the Bank on 14 August 2017 on the basis of anonymous 
accusations charging him of fraudulently using fuel intended for the exclusive use of the Bank, and 
then the findings of the investigation report dated 27 July 2017. Similarly, the applicant certifies that 
he has not had the opportunity to respond to the charges brought against him or to defend himself 
against false and unfounded accusations before his summary dismissal for serious misconduct. 
 
d) Various reimbursements, payment of damages and other compensation 
 

34. The applicant considers that, despite a decade of faithful service and the inability of the respondent to 
attribute to him the slightest fault upon completion of its investigation, he was the subject of an 
unfounded abusive dismissal. He asserts that he was subject, on the part of the Bank, from 26 
November 2016 to 25 September 2017, date of his dismissal, to unequal treatment, harassment, and 
that he even endured humiliation from his colleagues who treated called him a thief. He asks the 
Tribunal to compensate him for this moral injury in proportion to the prejudice he suffered by 
condemning the respondent to pay him the amount of one hundred million (100,000,000) CFAF in 
compensation. 
 

IV. REMEDIES SOUGHT 
 

35. The applicant asks the Tribunal to rule that: 
 

1. The applicant was abusively terminated in violation of numerous provisions of the Staff Rules 
and Regulations. 
 

2. Order the Bank to pay him: 
 

- Allowances for notice period and termination benefits; 
- one hundred million (100,000,000) CFAF as compensation for moral damages; 
- mission fees and reimbursement of subsequent expenses; 
- the reimbursement of medical expenses and tuition fees deducted from his social rights; 
- seven hundred million (700,000,000) CFAF for obvious unlawful termination; 
- in addition, legal costs amounting to CFAF 50 million (50,000,000). 

 
36. The Bank requests that the application of the applicant be dismissed 
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V. THE LAW 
 
a) Non-admissibility of the request for rectification 
 

37. On a preliminary basis, the Tribunal notes that pursuant to Article XII (1) of its Statute, its judgments 
are, “binding on both parties, final and without appeal” and are Res Judicata (i.e. authority of a final 
decision). They can therefore be interpreted only in exceptional cases and for strictly limited reasons. 
In addition, the well-established case law of this Tribunal, similar to other international administrative 
tribunals, unambiguously establishes that an application for rectification cannot in any way be used to 
reopen a judicial debate or to submit new claims or new legal issues that were not addressed or 
involved in the rendered decision.   
 

38. The Tribunal finds that this application, though based on Article XII(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal, 
does not meet any of the conditions set out therein, nor does it meet any of the substantive conditions 
mentioned in article XXIII, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the Rules of Procedure of the Tribunal. The Tribunal 
notes that, in order to substantiate its application, the respondent refers to "an error in the application 
of the text concerned", an erroneous reasoning and a discrepancy between the grounds for the 
reasoning based on Article 102.09 of the Staff Regulations and the operative part based on Article III 
of the Statute of the Court. In so doing, it introduces the notion of error of law, which cannot be 
rectified, under penalty of undermining the authority of res judicata. The applicant bases his 
application for rectification on an error of law. This can only be authorized under penalty of 
undermining the authority of res judicata, for such an application is only an attempt to reopen the 
debate on questions already decided in judgment No. 108. Accordingly, the Tribunal must rule that 
this application is unfounded and dismiss it in all its findings. 
 
b) Manifest refusal to cooperate 
 

39. Although the respondent alleges several complaints concerning the applicant's questionable actions 
and conduct, the Tribunal notes that in the letter of dismissal for serious misconduct dated 26 
September 2017, the respondent considers that the applicant was guilty of acts constituting gross 
misconduct in violation of several articles of the Staff Regulations and the Bank's Code of Conduct, it 
only mentions two counts as grounds for dismissal: refusal to cooperate during investigative hearings 
and the removal of Bank equipment from the villa of the former Resident Representative by means of 
his vehicle. In addition, there is the problem regarding the burden of proof. It is therefore these three 
points that must be examined to determine whether they are justified and whether the sanctions 
imposed are appropriate. 
 

40. Consistent precedent has it that decisions which are made in disciplinary cases are within the 
discretionary authority of the executive head of an international organization. The Tribunal shall only 
intervene if the decision is vitiated by procedural or substantive defects. Moreover, where the charges 
have been investigated by a competent domestic body, it is not the role of the Tribunal to reassess the 
evidence gathered by that body or to reopen the investigation of the case. Therefore, when it comes 
to challenging its findings and reviewing its assessment of the evidence, the Tribunal only intervenes 
in the event of a manifest error of assessment, a breach of a rule of form or procedure, or an error of 
fact or law, or if essential elements have not been taken into consideration and, if manifestly erroneous 
conclusions have been drawn from the documents in the file establishing misuse of powers or if it 
comes from an incompetent body. 
 

41. As part of this control, it is for the Tribunal to examine whether the sanction imposed on the staff 
member is not manifestly disproportionate to the fault. If the Tribunal is not satisfied that these 
precautions have been observed, the measure in question becomes illegal and must be annulled, in 
accordance with article XIII of the Statute of the Tribunal. 
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42. The Tribunal notes that the provisions of the Staff Members’ Bill of Rights and Obligations impose an 
obligation on members of staff under investigation to cooperate fully, in particular to personally 
respond to any request made during the conduct of the investigation, under penalty of disciplinary 
sanctions (points II and IX of the Bill). 
 

43. It appears from the extracts from the applicant's hearing, during the investigation phase, that the 
applicant was guilty of refusing to cooperate, in particular by not answering simple questions directly, 
by contesting the questions asked, by acting irritated and annoyed, by asking questions instead of 
answering those asked, by invoking problems unrelated to the question asked. On several occasions, 
rather than answering, he asked that the Bank dismiss him. The applicant implements an obvious 
strategy to circumvent and avoid answering certain questions. This behaviour undeniably reflects a 
clear refusal to cooperate and is likely to lead to disciplinary action under the Staff Rules. 
 

44. The respondent introduces evidence to the effect that the applicant’s vehicle was seen at the Resident 
Representative’s villa, at the time equipment belonging to the Bank was removed. It adds that it filed 
a criminal complaint against persons unknown for the theft of two generators. The complaint was 
dismissed after one of the two generators was found and returned to the Bank.  
 

45. The Tribunal notes that the applicant claims that he was not in the premises at the time of the removal 
of the equipment since he was on business trip to Entebbe  
 

46. The issue of ownership of the vehicle identified as the applicant's property was the subject of 
protracted written and oral discussions between the parties. According to the explanations given by 
the applicant, he served as an intermediary in the transaction concerning the car on behalf of the 
former Resident Representative to whom he also gave the keys. The respondent, for its part, entered 
a statement from the former owner of the vehicle who claims to have given the keys to the vehicle to 
the applicant on 06 April 2017, the date of the sale. However, the explanations given both in the 
applicant's writings and at his hearing before the Tribunal are not based on any evidence and therefore 
did not reveal who was using the car at the time of the removal. In the face of such a charge, the 
applicant is required to clarify his role and provide all the information necessary to exonerate him, 
which leads the Tribunal to rule on the problem of the burden of proof. 
 

47. Although mere suspicions and speculation are not sufficient, it is not mandatory to provide direct 
evidence of misconduct. Convincing circumstantial evidence, which reasonably leads to a finding of 
guilt, may be sufficient to establish misconduct justifying the dismissal of an employee of the Bank. In 
support of its position, the respondent relies on a case previously judged by this Tribunal, application 
No. 2007/04 of 8 August 2008 according to which, a presumption and a probability of fault entail a 
reversal of the burden of proof. Gross misconduct is therefore assessed according to the circumstances 
and is examined on a case-by-case basis. 

 
48. With regard to the removal of the Bank's equipment, the applicant merely denied his involvement, but 

did not provide precise and sufficient information to support his direct or indirect non-involvement. In 
the absence of evidence to determine the degree of involvement in the act of removing the equipment, 
the Tribunal finds that, although the respondent gave him the opportunity to answer for the facts 
alleged against him, the applicant refused to cooperate in establishing the facts in a serious case of 
embezzlement of property likely to harm not only the Bank's material interests but also its standing 
and reputation. In accordance with the Bank's staff regulations, refusal in such circumstances to 
cooperate in establishing the truth necessarily requires a severe sanction. 

 
49. The Tribunal wonders whether the two charges, mentioned in the dismissal letter dated 25 September 

2017 and brought against the applicant, constitute misconduct within the meaning of the Bank's rules. 
In this regard, it is worth recalling the jurisprudence of the Tribunal that Staff Regulation 10.2 grants 
the President broad powers to characterize misconduct, based on his assessment of the facts. It is also 
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established that, pursuant to Rule 101.00 of the Bank's Staff Regulations: “Failure of a staff member to 
fulfil his or her obligations under the Agreement Establishing the African Development Bank, the Staff 
Regulations and the Staff Rules to engage in unsatisfactory conduct, resulting in disciplinary action, in 
accordance with Article 10.1 of the Staff Regulations”.  Article 10.1 of the Staff Regulations, relating to 
discipline, states that the President of the Bank may apply disciplinary measures to a staff member 
whose conduct is unsatisfactory. The abovementioned articles of the Staff Regulations require the 
latter shall conduct themselves at all times in a manner befitting their status as employees of an 
international institution and shall not engage in any activity that may adversely reflect on the Bank or 
on their status, integrity, independence, or impartiality and neutrality 
 
c) The Bank's violation of the rules of procedure relating to sanctions 

 
50. Firstly, The applicant contends that his termination by the Bank did not comply with the following 

rules: 
 

- non-transmission for his comments and observations of the IACD investigation report 
including investigative elements 

- abuse of power by the respondent who allegedly sought a legal pretext to justify the unfair 
dismissal of which he is the victim. After initially accusing him of fraudulent use of the Bank's 
fuel and, in the absence of evidence, it changed the legal characterization of the facts to 
dismiss him for fraudulent removal of Bank property. 

-  dismissal without his prior knowledge of the charges against him. 
-  accusation of a trip to Cameroon with the Bank's vehicle on the basis of statements and 

testimonies of his colleagues, without being given the opportunity to contest these 
testimonies. 

 
51. The Tribunal, however, notes that the Bank admitted some miscommunication. The Tribunal also notes     

the very unfortunate failure to provide the opportunity to face the two witnesses called by the 
respondent one of whom had agreed to come and testify, before withdrawing for the reasons 
mentioned above. However, the fact remains that this witness fully stands by his statements on the 
applicant's actual presence in Cameroon. 

 
52. The applicant contests the veracity of all the other claims put forward by the respondent, in particular 

those challenging his refusal to cooperate. The applicant considers that the main issue for the Tribunal 
to consider is the evidence of the facts, of which he was accused by the Bank, and recalls that the 
general principle of evidence is that the burden of proof lies with the person making the charge or 
alleging misconduct. In the present case, the burden of proof therefore lies with the respondent and 
the indirect evidence (such as deduction, probabilities, likelihood, cross-checking) presented by the 
Bank cannot convince the Tribunal. 
 

53. Based on the jurisprudence of International Administrative Tribunals, the respondent recalls that the 
standard of proof is limited to the "probability" of the commission of the fault, unlike the level of proof 
required before a national criminal court. The respondent quoted the judgment of the Tribunal No. 
2007/04 dated 8 August 2008 to argue that, in case of presumption of wrongdoing, it is up to the staff 
member to provide satisfactory evidence to justify his conduct. 
 

54. The Tribunal notes that although the respondent was not able to provide evidence of the applicant's 
participation in the removal of property belonging to the Bank from the villa of the former Resident 
Representative of the Bank, it is nevertheless satisfied that the latter refused to cooperate with the 
investigators mandated by the Bank to establish the facts. Moreover, the applicant has not provided 
convincing arguments to really exonerate himself from the charge of involvement in this case of serious 
misconduct. The Tribunal thereby notes a second fault after the one concerning the refusal to 
cooperate during the investigative hearings 
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d) The nature of the sanction 
 

55. Was dismissal without notice or compensation the appropriate sanction for the applicant's two alleged 
misconduct? The dismissal measure is admissible only if it is proportionate to the breach. In making its 
judgment, the Tribunal will take into account the objective and subjective seriousness of the breaches. 
Serious misconduct allowing the early termination of an appointment presupposes such conduct on 
the part of the staff member to the extent that it is no longer possible to pursue contractual relations.  
Rule 101.04 (a) of the Bank's Rules of Procedure on Disciplinary Measures states that: "Where 
misconduct is established, the severity of disciplinary measures imposed shall reflect the gravity of the 
misconduct.” In determining the seriousness of the misconduct and in deciding upon the disciplinary 
measures to be imposed, the following may be taken into account: (i) the nature of the misconduct and 
the circumstances in which it occurred; (ii) the extent to which the misconduct adversely reflects upon 
the integrity, reputation or interests of the Bank; (iii) the extent to which the misconduct involves 
intentional actions or negligence; (vi) whether the misconduct involves repeated actions or behaviour; 
(v) the prior conduct of the staff member; and (vii) any extenuating circumstances. " 
 

56. Likewise, the Applicant is entitled to the reimbursement of mission expenses incurred in Entebbe, 
Uganda, between 7 July and 17 July 2017 and subsequent expenses on the basis of the Bank's relevant 
rules applicable to business travel. Indeed, the Respondent does not justify any relevant reason to 
refute the payment of an authorised business trip as part of a mission regularly scheduled by its 
services. 

 
VI. THE DECISION 

 
57. For the reasons set out above, the Tribunal decides as follows:   

 
(1)  The application for rectification is hereby dismissed; 

 
(2)  The expenses of the applicant's mission to Entebbe (Uganda) shall be reimbursed in accordance 

with the Bank's applicable rules on this matter; 
 

(3)  The main application is dismissed.  
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